

No. 06-1249

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

WYETH,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

DIANA LEVINE,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
SUPREME COURT OF VERMONT

---

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* ANJU BUDHWANI, M.D.; CURT D. FURBERG,  
M.D., PH.D.; ARTHUR AARON LEVIN, M.PH.; RAHUL SHARMA,  
M.D., M.B.A.; CANTON ELECTRICAL WELFARE FUND OF THE  
IBEW, LOCAL 540; HEALTH & WELFARE FUND OF THE DEA,  
NYPD; RETIREE HEALTH & WELFARE FUND OF THE DEA,  
NYPD; AND OHIO CARPENTERS HEALTH FUND  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

STANLEY D. BERNSTEIN

*Counsel of Record*

ERIC T. CHAFFIN

CHRISTIAN P. SIEBOTT

ANN M. LIPTON

ROOPAL LUHANA

BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD

& LIFSHITZ, LLP

10 East 40<sup>th</sup> Street

New York, New York 10016

(212) 779-1414

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

*(Additional Counsel Listed on Signature Page)*

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ii
LIST OF AMICI .....	xii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	2
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. PHENERGAN AND INTRAVENOUS ADMINISTRATION .....	4
A. Phenergan and its History with FDA .....	4
B. Procedures for Intravenous Admin- istration; Classification of Phenergan as an “Irritant” .....	11
C. Adverse Event Reports in the FDA Database .....	18
D. Supplying Physicians with Accurate Information .....	24
II. COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH DANGEROUS DRUGS .....	31
CONCLUSION .....	37

**TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES**

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>44 Liquormart v. R.I.</i> , 517 U.S. 484 (1996) . . . .	27
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000) . . . . .	25
<i>McEwan v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 528 P.2d 522 (Or. 1974) . . . . .	29
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 999 (2008) . . . . .	35
<i>Thompson v. W. States Med. Ctr.</i> , 535 U.S. 357 (2002) . . . . .	27
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962) . . . . .	8
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007) . . .	31
Food, Drug, & Cosmetic Act, Pub. L. No. 75-717, 52 Stat. 1040 (1938) . . . . .	6
21 C.F.R. §314.80 . . . . .	18, 23, 25
21 C.F.R. §201.57 . . . . .	23, 25, 27

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Conn. Agencies Regs. §19-13-D72 .....	12
Md. Regs. Code tit. 10, §.27.20.06 .....	11
<b>LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
<i>FDA, Merck and Vioxx: Putting Patient Safety First? Hearing Before the S. Comm. on Finance, 108th Cong. 14 (2004) .....</i>	34
S. Rep. No. 87-1744 (1962) .....	7
<b>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
31 Fed. Reg. 9426 (1966) .....	8
35 Fed. Reg. 11,273 (1970) .....	8
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (1979) .....	28, 29
45 Fed. Reg. 32,550 (1980) .....	9
71 Fed. Reg. 3922 (2006) .....	26, 28
73 Fed. Reg. 2848 (2008) .....	23, 24, 28
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, <i>Guidance for Industry Good Pharmacovigilance Practices and Pharmacoepidemiologic Assessment (March 2005) .....</i>	18, 19, 23

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Center for Drug Evaluation and Research, <i>Manual of Policies and Procedures</i> (July 2, 2003) .....	29
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Early Communication About an Ongoing Safety Review</i> (Nov. 14, 2007) .....	30
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Early Communication About an Ongoing Safety Review</i> (Feb. 2008) .....	30
Food and Drug Administration, <i>FDA Studying Potential Safety Issues with Several Drugs</i> (June 2008) .....	30
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Preventing Medical Errors: Severe Tissue Injury with IV Promethazine</i> (Dec. 2006) .....	17
Food and Drug Administration, <i>Severe Tissue Injury with IV Promethazine (December 2006)</i> (Feb. 2008) .....	17
Institute of Medicine of the National Academies, <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> (2007) ..	25, 36
Letter from Hon. Henry Waxman et al., to Hon. Andrew C. von Eschenbach, M.D. (Jan. 23, 2008) (FDA Docket No. 2008N-0032-0022) ...	28

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Letter from Stephen Mason, FDA, to Hon. Henry Waxman (Mar. 7, 2008) (FDA Docket No. 2008N-0021) .....	28
<b>BOOKS AND PERIODICALS</b>	
R.W. Baxter, et al., <i>Three Phenothiazine Derivatives in Anesthesia</i> , 9 <i>Anaesthesia</i> 79 (1954) .....	7
David Brown, <i>Maker of Vioxx is Accused of Deception</i> , Wash. Post, Apr. 16, 2008, at A1 ...	34
Troy E. Brown & Dwain L. Eckberg, <i>Promethazine Affects Autonomic Cardiovascular Mechanisms Minimally</i> , 282 <i>J. Pharmacology &amp; Experimental Therapeutics</i> 839 (1997) .....	5
Julie M. Donahue, <i>A Decade of Direct-to-Consumer Advertising of Prescription Drugs</i> , 357 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 673 (2007) .....	35, 36
F.R. Ernst & A.J. Grizzle, <i>Drug-Related Morbidity and Mortality: Updating the Cost-of-Illness Model</i> , 41 <i>J. Am. Pharmaceutical Ass'n</i> 192 (2001) .....	32
Phil B. Fontanarosa et al., <i>Postmarketing Surveillance - Lack of Vigilance, Lack of Trust</i> , 292 <i>JAMA</i> 2647 (2004) .....	21

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
B.N. Halpern & R. Ducrot, <i>Experimental Research on a New Series of Chemical Substitutes with Powerful Antihistaminic Activities: The Phenothiazine Derivatives</i> , 140 <i>Comp. Rend. Soc. Biol.</i> 361 (1946) . . . . .	4
Katherine A. Helm, <i>Protecting Public Health From Outside the Physician's Office</i> , 18 <i>Fordham Intell. Prop. Media &amp; Ent. L.J.</i> 117 (2007) . . . . .	6-7
Peter Barton Hutt, <i>The State of Science at the Food and Drug Administration</i> , 60 <i>Admin. L. Rev.</i> 431 (2008) . . . . .	9
Teresa Finlay, <i>Intravenous Therapy</i> (2004) . . .	11, 13
Stanton A. Glantz, <i>Primer of Biostatistics</i> (5th ed. 2002) . . . . .	20
Julie Golembiewski & Sheri Tokumaru, <i>Pharmacological Prophylaxis and Management of Adult Postoperative/Postdischarge Nausea and Vomiting</i> , 21 <i>J. PeriAnesthesia Nursing</i> 385 (2006) . . . . .	5
Susan Hohenhaus, <i>An Informal Discussion of Emergency Nurses' Current Clinical Practice</i> , 31 <i>J. Emergency Nursing</i> 465 (2005) . . . . .	16

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Kris Hundley, <i>Drug Warnings Fall Flat</i> , St. Petersburg Times, Aug. 5, 2007, at 1A ...	34
Institute for Safe Medication Practices, <i>Action Needed to Prevent Serious Tissue Injury with IV Promethazine</i> (Aug. 10, 2006) . . . .	15, 16, 17, 22
Institute for Safe Medication Practices, <i>Promethazine Conundrum: IV Can Hurt More than IM Injection!</i> (Nov. 2, 2006) .	15, 16, 17
Amalia M. Issa, et al., <i>Drug Withdrawals in the United States: A Systematic Review of the Evidence and Analysis of Trends</i> , 2 <i>Current Drug Safety</i> 177 (2007) . . . . .	21, 33
Chiaki Kamei & Kenji Tasaka, <i>Participation of Histamine in the Step-Through Active Avoidance Response and its Inhibition by H1-Blockers</i> , 57 <i>Japanese J. Pharmacology</i> 473 (1991) . . . . .	4-5
Sandra Kane-Gill et al., <i>Adverse-Drug-Event Rates for High-Cost and High-Use Drugs in the Intensive Care Unit</i> , 63 <i>Am. J. Health- Sys. Pharmacy</i> 1876 (2006) . . . . .	31
Elizabeth Kassner, <i>Evaluation and Treatment of Chemotherapy Extravasation Injuries</i> , 17 <i>J. Pediatric Oncology Nursing</i> 135 (2000) ..	13

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
John R. Keene, et al, <i>Accidental Intra-arterial Injection: A Case Report, New Treatment Modalities, and a Review of the Literature</i> , 64 J. Oral and Maxillofacial Surgery 965 (2006) .....	12, 15
R.L. Kravitz & R.A. Bell, <i>Direct-to-Consumer Advertising of Prescription Drugs: Balancing Benefits and Risks, and a Way Forward</i> , 82 Clinical Pharmacology & Therapeutics 360 (2007) .....	35-36
Erika Lietzan, <i>Advisory Committees at FDA</i> , 39 J. Health L. 415 (2006) .....	8
Geraldine Light, et al, <i>Promethazine (Phenergan) as an Adjunct to Anesthesia</i> , 164 JAMA 1648 (1957) .....	7
Mark A. Malesker et al., <i>Extravasation of I.V. Promethazine</i> , 56 Am. J. Health-Sys. Pharmacy 1742 (1999) .....	15
Dennis Mangano et al., <i>The Risk of Aprotinin in Cardiac Surgery</i> , 354 New Eng. J. Med. 353 (2006) .....	33
Thomas J. Moore et al., <i>Serious Adverse Drug Events Reported to the Food and Drug Administration, 1998-2005</i> , 167 Archives Internal Med. 1752 (2007) .....	32

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Susan Paparella, <i>The Dangers of Intravenous Promethazine Administration</i> , 33 J. Emergency Nursing 53 (2007) .....	5, 15, 16
<i>Physicians' Desk Reference</i> (35th ed. 1981) ...	9
<i>Random House Webster's Unabridged Dictionary</i> (2d ed. 2001) .....	20
Max Sadove, <i>Promethazine in Surgery</i> , 162 JAMA 712 (1956) .....	7
Carmel Sauerland et al., <i>Vesicant Extravasation Part I</i> , 33 Oncology Nursing F. 1134 (2006) .....	12, 13, 14
Bonnie L. Senst et al., <i>A Practical Approach to Determining Costs and Frequency of Adverse Drug Events in a Health Care Network</i> , 58 Am. J. Health-Sys. Pharmacy 1126 (2001) .....	31, 32
Mike Stobbe, <i>2 More Studies Link Drug to Deaths</i> , Deseret Morning News, Feb. 21, 2008, at A6 .....	34
Brian Strom, <i>Pharmacoepidemiology</i> (3d ed. 2000) .....	19, 20

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Eric J. Topol, <i>Failing the Public Health — Rofecoxib, Merck, and the FDA</i> , 351 <i>New Eng. J. Med.</i> 1707 (2004) .....	34
Sharon M. Weinstein, <i>Plumer’s Principles &amp; Practice of Intravenous Therapy</i> (8th ed. 2007) .....	5, 11, 12, 13

**OTHER MATERIALS**

Baxter Pharm., <i>Phenergan Injection</i> (2005) ...	6
Cincinnati Children’s Hospital Medical Center, <i>Vesicant Chemotherapy Extravasation</i> (June 2003) .....	14
Carmen DeNavas-Walt, et al., U.S. Census Bureau, <i>Income, Poverty, and Health Insurance Coverage in the United States: 2006</i> (Aug. 2007) .....	33
A. Elixhauser and P. Owens, <i>Adverse Drug Events in U.S. Hospitals</i> , HCUP Statistical Brief #29 (Apr. 2007) .....	31
Int’l. Fed’n. of Pharm. Mfrs. and Ass’ns., <i>Medical Dictionary for Regulatory Activities Introductory Guide Version 11.0</i> (2008) .....	22

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>National Health Expenditures Per Capita, 1995-2006</i> (May 2008) .....	33, 35
Kaiser Family Foundation, <i>Profitability of Pharmaceutical Manufacturers Compared to Other Industries, 1995-2006</i> (Jan. 2008) .....	35
Oregon State Board of Nursing, <i>Advisory Guidelines for Infusion Therapy</i> (Sept. 20, 2001) .....	14
Aimee S. Payne et al., <i>Chemotherapy Extravasation Injury</i> , UpToDate (Sept. 2007) .....	12-13
U.S. Dep't of Veterans Affairs, VHA Pharmacy Benefits Management Strategic Healthcare Group and Medical Advisory Panel, <i>National PBM Drug Guidance: Promethazine HCL Injection</i> (Feb. 2007) .....	17
University of New Mexico Hospitals, <i>Chemotherapy</i> (July 2000) .....	14
Utah University Health Care, <i>Promethazine (Phenergan) Injection Classified as Vesicant</i> (Apr. 2005) .....	17

**LIST OF AMICI**

*Page*

*Healthcare Amici:*

Anju Budhwani, M.D., MedSleep, Sleep and Pulmonary  
Medicine

Curt D. Furberg, M.D., Ph.D., Professor of Public Health  
Sciences, Wake Forest University School of Medicine,  
Winston-Salem, North Carolina

Arthur Aaron Levin, M.P.H., Director, Center for Medical  
Consumers, New York, New York

Rahul Sharma, M.D., M.B.A., Department of Emergency  
Medicine, New York Presbyterian Hospital-Weill Cornell  
Medical Center

*Third-Party Payor Amici:*

Health and Welfare Fund of the Detectives Endowment  
Association, Police Department, City of New York

Retiree Health and Welfare Fund of the Detectives  
Endowment Association, Police Department, City of New  
York

Canton Electrical Welfare Fund of the International  
Brotherhood of Electrical Workers Local 540
